## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-27**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS
AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION WITH THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR ALLOCATION
OF BICYCLE TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNT PROGRAM FUNDS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007

WHEREAS, the California Bicycle Transportation Act provides for the disbursement of funds from the Bicycle Transportation Account for use by eligible claimants for the purpose of bicycle projects; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the rules and regulations that have been adopted by the State of California in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned legislation, an eligible claimant wishing to receive an allocation from the Bicycle Transportation Account shall file its application; and

WHEREAS, A Bicycle Transportation Plan that addresses Street and Highways Code Section 891.2 (a-k) has been completed and adopted by the City of Los Altos and has been approved by the City's transportation planning agency; and

WHEREAS, funds from the Bicycle Transportation Account will be required to design and construct the Miramonte Avenue Bikeway Improvement Project as delineated in the City of Los Altos Bicycle Transportation Plan and that the project has been determined to be exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15304 of the CEQA Guidelines, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Los Altos that \$110,000 is available from the Capital Improvement Reserve Fund and the Public Works Director is authorized to file an application pursuant to the terms of the Bicycle Transportation Act and pursuant to the applicable rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, together with all necessary supporting documents, with the California Department of Transportation, for fiscal year 2006-2007 Bicycle Transportation Account monies.

\*\*\*\*\*

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof held on the 29th day of November, 2005, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

COLE, MOSS, PACKARD, LEAR, CASAS

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

Ronald D. Packard, MAYOR PRO TEM

Susan Kitchens, CITY CLERK